STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

AT
Lo 0IL CONSERVATION DIVISION
GARREY CARRUTHERS POST QFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND QFFICE BUILDING

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504
(505} 827-5800

April 9, 1990 R E ' v E m
APR1 2 1930
OIL CON. Div.
DIST. 3
Nassau Resources, Inc.
c/o Jerome P. McHugh & Associates ‘ .

P.O. Box 809
Farmington, NM 87499-0809

Attention: Fran Perrin
Administrative Order NSP-1597(L)
Dear Ms. Perrin:

Reference is made to your application dated February 14, 1990 for a 236.72-acre non-
standard gas proration unit consisting of the following acreage in the Basin-Fruitland Coal
Gas Pool:

RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE S WEST, NMPM
Irregular Section 10: Lots 1 through 4 and the S/2 N/2

It is my understanding that this unit is to be dedicated to your Carracas Unit "10-A" Well
No. 8 to be drilled at an unorthodox coal gas well location 800 feet from the North line and
540 feet from the East line (Unit H) of said Section 10, hereby approved pursuant to the
provisions of Rule 8 of the Special Rules and Regulations for the Basin-Fruitland Coal
(Gas) Pool as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8768.
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Nassau Resources, Inc.
Administrative Order NSP-1597(L)
April 9, 1990

Page 2

Also, by authority granted me under the provisions of Rule 6 of said Order No. R-8768, the
above non-standard gas proration unit is hereby granted.

Sincerely, /&Ah/

William J. LeMay
Director

WIL/MES/ag

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington
US Forest Service - Blanco
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\'i'f ' OIL CONSENVATION DIVISION
AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE
RREY CARRUTHERS 1000 110 BRAZOS NOAD
AZIEC, NTW MEXICO B7410
GOVERNOR {505) 334.0170

Date: 2‘ ¢ 'ZQ

0il Conservation Divlislon

P.0. Box 2088
Santa Fe, Ni§ 087504-20088

Re: Proposed HC_
Proposed DIC___ ___
Proposed HSL _
Proposed SWD______
Proposed WFX_
Proposed PMX__

NP

I have examined the application dated 52742{’

Gentlemen:

tor Vhe JHESHY NES 227 C, Z,M,Q_.,_f/ﬁ?fféaﬁj_l/ﬂ/ g
Operator Lease & Well No.
JéALAZ&ﬂ ;ﬁj2¢f and my recommendatlons are as follows:
ni 6-1-

Yours truly,



Jerome P. McHugh & Associates
P O Box 809, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-0809
(505) 326-7793

February 14, 1990

New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
ATTN: Mike Stogner

'S,agtaaoéefosgw Mexico 87504 RE&E‘VE

RE: Application for Unorthodox Location and : FEB1 61930
Non-standard Proration Unit
Nassau Resources, Inc. OlL CON. D‘V'J
Carracas Unit 10 A #8 DIST. 2

800' FNL - 540' FEL
Sec. 10, T32N, R5W, NMPM
Rio Arriba County, N. M.

Gentlemen:

Nassau Resources, Inc. hereby requests administrative approval of
an unorthodox location for the captioned well based upon
topographic conditions and Carson National Forest requirements.

As indicated by the attached topographic map, the terrain is
this section is extremely rough and no other drill sites are
feasible which meet Carson National Forest guidelines for

development. Also cultural resources have ruled out dévelopment
of other locations in this section. '

Nassau Resources, Inc. also requests administrative approval of a
non-standard proration unit. Section 12 is a fractional section,
bordering the State of Colorado on the north. The non-standard
proration unit consists of 236.72 acres.

This well is in Nassau's Carracas Unit. Amoco Production Co. and
Meridan 0il1, offsetting operators as indicated by the attached
lease plat, have been notified of this application by certified
mail. Kindermac Partners is an operating affiliate with Nassau
Resources, Inc. and has been notiflied of this application.

Also attached are the C-102 plat, lease plat, production map, and
a copy of a letter from Philip Settles of the Jicarilla Ranger
District of Carson National Forest.

Main Office

Jerome P. McHugh & Associates
Operating Affiliate: Nassau Resources, Inc.
650 South Cherry, Suite 1225

Denver, Colorado 80222

(303) 321-2111



NASSAU RESOURCES, INC.
Application for Unorthodox Location and NSP
February 14, 1990 Page ?

Please contact us if anything further is required to complete
this application.

Respectfully submitted,

e oo

Fran Perrin
Admin. Asst.

FP/cm
Attachments

XC: Ernie Busch, NMOCD, NM
Kindermac Partners
Amoco Production Co.
Meyidian 0il



L»buul o Appopriate

State of New Mexico

. ; . Feem C-102
District Ofice tnergy, Minerals and Nawral Resources Departmait Revised 1-1.09
Seate Lease - 4 copics
Fee Lease - 3 coples ) . e
NSTBICL O CONSERVATION DIVISION
O. Bt 1980, Hobbs, MM 88210 P.0. Box 2088
Saunta Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088
DISIBICT I ) .
PO. Drawer DD, Astesia, MM 88210
QIS]RIL[ 1] 2410 WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
000 Rio Brazos Rd, Auce, Nbs 8141 All Distances must ba from B outsr boundasdes of tie saction
[Operaios T T T s s e Lease - TWell Ra.
Hassau Resources Ing. 7 Carracas Unic 10 A 8
{0 Taiter Seclioa Township Range County ,
BN |10 |32 hocw 5 West _nmeml__ Rio Arriba '
Actual Footage L.ocation of Well:
] 800  fcet from the Hor th _line and 340 fect from the East ling
Ground level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Aceage:
—13%0 ___ | Basin Fruitland Coal Fruitland Coal 236,72 Aces

1 Outline the acuage dedicated 10 the subject well by colored peoql ot hachure masks oa the pl plat below.

2 ) moxe than one bease is dedicated 1o the well, outline cach and ideatify the owaenhip thereof (both as 1o woiking interest and soyalty).
3 If more than onc lease of diffescot owneiship is dedicated
uailization, force poolioy, cic.?

Yes ) teo I answer is "yes” ype of consolidation _Unitization - = CGarracas Unpit

W answer is “na” bist the o aens and track desaripdions which have sctually becn coasolidated (Use reverse side of
this forn if neccessary, e

Ho dllowable will be assigned 10 the well until all intercsic have been coasolidated (by comununitization, unitizatios, forced pooling. or otherwise)
of until 8 non standand uml chuunnmg such ioleres, has been approved by the Division.

1o the well, have the inlerest of sl owners beca coasolidated by comnuwnilizatica,

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
{ Mareby cmy‘y ihat 1hg information
conlained Merain in trus and complets to the

best of my knowladge and belisf,
COLORADO

NSRS
tEW MEXICO

| Signarure

F Nan 7[ Lt —
Priated Name
Fran, Perrin
Pogition -
Admin. Assc.
Company

Nassau Resources, Inc,
/-23-90
SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

I
|
I
|

NM 76832

Kindermac ParLIners
100%

1130

Saction]|

I hereby certify that she well location shown
on 1his plat was ploited prom fisld motss of
actual swveys made by ms or wnder my
supervison, and 1hat Ihe same is wue and
carrect o the bast of my Anowdedge and

P G— G T . ST G GG G——

belief.
Date Surveyed
—————————————————————————————— October 11, 1989
Signature & Seal of
Predessionl e )
> L. RISEp %,

NASSAU RESOURCES, INC. N Yy 'o%‘
Carracas Unit 10 A #8 4

Appl. for Unorthodox Loc.

& NSP
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FEDERAL

LEASE PLAT

Township 32 North, Range 5 West

Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

i3 64 19 60

A

MeridianoQil

Er

4-30-9|

9

(558.48)
®

MM -288/3

e
R

T |

C

AR s
A . L .
Kindermac Partners
(22) nm Y6832
FEDERAL

kKl
Ot

Kxndermac
.‘13]‘95

v (55504) s

{4 AMOCO PR(I)UCTION

oL o Gomeany
f{f‘!b. | i ﬂ ? '30Aq? ¢
. M-59704 o b 1 - 29)60

Offsetting Operators:
Meridian 0Oil

Amoco Production Co.,

Party to the unit
Kindermac Partners, Operating Affiliate of Nassau Resources, Inc.

NASSAU RESOURCES,

Carracas

Appl.
& NSP

d . : . ’
¢ l . B

INC.
Unit 10 A #8

for Unorthodox Loc.



INITED STATES
IENT OF THE INTERIOR
JLOGICAL SURVEY

W g 238 290 ARCHULETA COj R RSwW. 292
= : - O \‘K. rddAk '\\\\

20 236 R.4w. 293 CO 294

NASSAU RESOURCES, INC.
Carracas Unit 10 A #8
Appl. for Unorthodox Loc.
& NSP o
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NASSAU RESOURCES, INC.
Carracas Unit 10 A #8
Appl. for Unorthodox Loc.
& NSP




United States Fores! . .
Department of Seivice Jicarilla Gobernador Route

Agriculture Ranger District Blanco, NM 87412

RAeply to 2820

oae August 3, 1988

-

Mr. James Hazen
Nassau Resources, Inc.
P.0. Box 809

Farmington, New Mexico 87499
L

Dear James:

It was brought to my attention by Mike Atchison that you will be needing

to apply for some unorthadox locations for some of the wells in the Carracas
Unit. The current location in need of unorthadox approval is the well location
just northwest of the Carracas Administrative site, Section 18, T. 32 N.,
R. 4 W. The need for moving the location to the new site is based upon
wildlife habitat protection and in keeping within the guidelines set forth
in the Carson Forest Plan. The Plan, as you know, has a major emphasis

in wildlife and wildlife habitat. Also key to this request for moving the
location is the current Off-Road-Vehicle restriction policy in place over
the entire Carracas Unit. This restriction is in place to limit off-road-
vehicle travel within a key wildlife management area so that secyrity area
will not be lost by unnecessary road construction.

Whenever possible, locations will be required to be placed along open access
roads. Further wunorthadox locations can be expected within the Carracas
Unit to keep in Tine with the management direction set forth for this area.

Because of this management directionand the probability of future relocations,
1 would hope the approval of these unorthadox locations can become routine.

If not, please don't hesitate to contact me for further help or if needed

to appear in person before the approving officer. If you have any questions,

please give me a call.
Sincerely,

A i) KOS e lica

PHILIP R. SETTLES
District Forest Ranger

~ Netugh
1:"::"“;0“ WM. CARING FOR THE LAND AND SERVING PEOPLE
n (4

Nassau Resources, Inc.
Carracas Unit 10 A #8

Appl. for Unorthodox Loc.

RECEIVED and NSP



